

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA**

**No. 24-166**

SCA EFiled: May 20 2024  
01:22PM EDT  
Transaction ID 73106901

---

CITY OF HUNTINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA, and  
CABELL COUNTY COMMISSION,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AMERISOURCEBERGEN DRUG CORPORATION, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Certified Question from the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit  
Civil Action Nos. 22-1819 & 22-1822

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE  
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

---

Philip J. Combs (WVSB # 6056)  
Natalie B. Atkinson (WVSB # 12030)  
THOMAS COMBS & SPANN, PLLC  
300 Summers Street, Suite 1380  
Charleston, WV 25301  
(304) 414-1800  
pcombs@tcspllc.com  
natkinson@tcspllc.com

Philip S. Goldberg (PHV-Pending)  
SHOOK HARDY & BACON L.L.P.  
1800 K Street NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 783-8400  
pgoldberg@shb.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

CERTIFIED QUESTION ADDRESSED BY *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. THIS LITIGATION CONTINUES A 50-YEAR EFFORT TO EXPAND  
PUBLIC NUISANCE TO CLAIMS AGAINST PRODUCT  
MANUFACTURERS AND SELLERS BY EVADING APPLICABLE LAW ..... 5

II. THE COURT SHOULD JOIN OTHER STATES IN AFFIRMING THAT  
PUBLIC NUISANCE LAW CANNOT BE CONVERTED INTO AN  
ALL-ENCOMPASSING CAUSE OF ACTION ..... 9

III. THE NATION’S COURTS HAVE LARGELY REJECTED EXPANDING THE  
TORT OF PUBLIC NUISANCE IN RESPONSE TO ALLEGATIONS  
COMPARABLE TO THOSE HERE..... 14

IV. PRODUCT LIABILITY LAW AND APPLICABLE REGULATORY  
REGIMES, NOT THE TORT OF PUBLIC NUISANCE, SHOULD REMAIN  
THE BODIES OF LAW FOR GOVERNING PRODUCT-BASED RISKS ..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Camden County Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>City of Bloomington v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 891 F.2d 611 (7th Cir. 1990).....	7, 8
<i>City of Chicago v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , No. 02 CH 16212, 2003 WL 23315567 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Oct. 7, 2003) .....	12
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004).....	8, 11
<i>City of Huntington v. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp.</i> , 609 F.Supp.3d 408 (S.D. W. Va. 2022).....	3, 15
<i>City of New Haven v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 423990 (Conn. Super. Ct., Jan. 8, 2019).....	16
<i>City of St. Louis v. Benjamin Moore &amp; Co.</i> , 226 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. 2007).....	12
<i>Detroit Bd. of Educ. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 493 N.W.2d 513 (Mich. App. 1992) .....	7, 11
<i>Diamond v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 97 Cal. Rptr. 639 (Ct. App. 1971) .....	6
<i>Duff v. Morgantown Energy Associates (M.E.A.)</i> , 421 S.E.2d 253 (W. Va. 1992).....	4
<i>Hark v. Mountain Fork Lumber Co.</i> , 34 S.E.2d 348 (W. Va. 1945) .....	3
<i>Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 2014).....	16
<i>In re Paraquat Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 3004, 2022 WL 451898 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 14, 2022).....	12, 13
<i>Johnson County, by and through Bd. of Educ. of Tenn. v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 284 (E.D. Tenn. 1984).....	7
<i>McMechen v. Hitchman-Glendale Consol. Coal Co.</i> , 107 S.E. 480 (W. Va. 1921).....	13
<i>North Dakota ex rel. Stenehjem v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 2245743 (N.D. Dist. Ct. May 10, 2019).....	16
<i>People v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , No. 100CV788657, 2014 WL 1385823 (Cal. Super. Ct. Mar. 26, 2014) .....	9
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 761 N.Y.S.2d 192 (N.Y. App. 2003) .....	14

<i>Pope v. Edward M. Rude Carrier Corp.</i> , 75 S.E.2d 584 (W. Va. 1953).....	4
<i>Sergent v. City of Charleston</i> , 549 S.E.2d 311 (W. Va. 2001).....	4
<i>Sharon Steel Corp. v. City of Fairmont</i> , 334 S.E.2d 616 (W. Va. 1985).....	3
<i>State v. Lead Indus. Ass’n</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008).....	10, 11, 12
<i>State ex rel. Hunter v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 499 P.3d 719 (Okla. 2021).....	14
<i>Sticklen v. Kittle</i> , 287 S.E.2d 148 (W. Va. 1981).....	3
<i>SUEZ Water New York Inc. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 578 F. Supp. 3d 511 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	13
<i>Texas v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 956 (E.D. Tex. 1997).....	7, 8
<i>Tioga Pub. Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993).....	7
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
21 U.S.C. § 821.....	17
<b><u>Other Sources</u></b>	
58 Am.Jur.2d Nuisances § 39 (2002).....	10
Denise E. Antolini, <i>Modernizing Public Nuisance: Solving the Paradox of the Special Injury Rule</i> , 28 Ecol. L.Q. 755 (2001).....	6, 7
Richard C. Ausness, <i>Product Category Liability: A Critical Analysis</i> , 24 N. Ky. L. Rev. 423 (1997).....	17
Amanda Bronstad, <i>Judge Dismisses Opioid Suits that Sought ‘Junk Justice’ for Connecticut Cities</i> , Law.com, Jan. 9, 2019.....	13
Donald G. Gifford, <i>Public Nuisance as a Mass Products Liability Tort</i> , 71 U. Cin. L. Rev. 741 (2003).....	5, 7, 10, 12
Philip S. Goldberg, <i>Is Today’s Attempt at a Public Nuisance “Super Tort” The Emperor’s New Clothes of Modern Litigation?</i> , 31 Mealey’s Emerging Toxic Torts 15 (Nov. 1, 2022).....	9, 18
James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski, <i>Closing the American Products Liability Frontier: The Rejection of Liability Without Defect</i> , 66 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1266 (1991).....	17
David Kairys, <i>The Origin and Development of the Governmental Handgun Cases</i> , 32 Conn. L. Rev. 1163 (2000).....	8

Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The New Public Nuisance: Illegitimate and Dysfunctional</i> , 132 Yale L.J. Forum 985 (2023) .....	18
Richard Neely, <i>The Product Liability Mess: How Business Can Be Rescued From the Politics of State Courts</i> (1998).....	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B (1979).....	14
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Economic Harm § 8 (2020).....	13
Victor E. Schwartz & Phil Goldberg, <i>The Law of Public Nuisance: Maintaining Rational Boundaries on a Rational Tort</i> , 45 Washburn L.J. 541 (2006) .....	5
Transcript, <i>In re Nat’l Prescriptions Opiate Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-md-02804-DAP (N.D. Ohio Dec. 19, 2018).....	9
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., Opioid Medications, <a href="https://www.fda.gov/drugs/information-drug-class/opioid-medications">https://www.fda.gov/drugs/information-drug-class/opioid-medications</a> .....	18
John W. Wade, <i>On the Nature of Strict Tort Liability for Products</i> , 44 Miss. L.J. 825 (1973) .....	17
